

Notice: This document has been translated from a part of the Japanese original for reference purposes only. In the event of any discrepancy between this translated document and the Japanese original, the original shall prevail.



MEMBERSHIP

November 7, 2024

Summary of Consolidated Financial Results for the Six Months Ended September 30, 2024 (Based on Japanese GAAP)

Company name: Goldwin Inc.
 Stock exchange listing: Tokyo
 Securities code: 8111
 URL: <https://about.goldwin.co.jp/eng/>
 Representative: Takao Watanabe, President and Representative Director
 Inquiries: Michio Shirasaki, Senior Managing Director, Director-General Administration
 TEL: +81-3-6777-9378

Scheduled date to file Semi-annual Securities Report: November 14, 2024
 Scheduled date to commence dividend payments: December 2, 2024
 Preparation of supplementary material on financial results: Yes
 Holding of financial results meeting: Yes (for institutional investors and analysts)

(Amounts less than one million yen are rounded down)

1. Consolidated financial results for the six months ended September 30, 2024 (from April 1, 2024 to September 30, 2024)

(1) Consolidated operating results (cumulative)

(Percentages indicate year-on-year changes)

	Net sales		Operating profit		Ordinary profit		Profit attributable to owners of parent	
	Millions of yen	%	Millions of yen	%	Millions of yen	%	Millions of yen	%
Six months ended								
September 30, 2024	53,367	4.4	5,214	(14.1)	9,917	8.0	7,865	7.4
September 30, 2023	51,096	12.8	6,070	15.0	9,180	23.2	7,323	25.3

Note: Comprehensive income Six months ended September 30, 2024: ¥9,490 million [4.4%]
 Six months ended September 30, 2023: ¥9,093 million [16.2%]

	Earnings per share	Diluted earnings per share
Six months ended	Yen	Yen
September 30, 2024	174.94	—
September 30, 2023	162.48	—

(2) Consolidated financial position

	Total assets	Net assets	Equity ratio
As of	Millions of yen	Millions of yen	%
September 30, 2024	140,597	104,254	73.8
March 31, 2024	140,977	100,170	70.9

Reference: Equity
 As of September 30, 2024 ¥103,765 million
 As of March 31, 2024 ¥100,007 million

2. Cash dividends

	Annual dividends per share				
	1st quarter-end	2nd quarter-end	3rd quarter-end	Fiscal year-end	Total
	Yen	Yen	Yen	Yen	Yen
Year ended March 31, 2024	–	30.00	–	132.00	162.00
Year ending March 31, 2025	–	40.00			
Year ending March 31, 2025 (Forecast)			–	123.00	163.00

Notes: 1. Revisions to the forecast of cash dividends most recently announced: No

2. The year-end dividend of ¥132 for the year ended March 31, 2024 includes a commemorative dividend of ¥10 associated with the Company's head office relocation.

3. Forecast of consolidated financial results for the year ending March 31, 2025 (from April 1, 2024 to March 31, 2025)

(Percentages indicate year-on-year changes)

	Net sales		Operating profit		Ordinary profit		Profit attributable to owners of parent		Earnings per share
	Millions of yen	%	Millions of yen	%	Millions of yen	%	Millions of yen	%	Yen
Full year	133,200	5.0	18,100	(24.1)	25,900	(20.6)	21,000	(13.5)	466.24

Note: Revisions to the forecast of consolidated financial results most recently announced: No

*** Notes**

(1) Significant changes in the scope of consolidation during the six months ended September 30, 2024: Yes
Newly included: 1 company (Goldwin China Enterprise Ltd.)

(2) Application of special accounting methods for preparing semi-annual consolidated financial statements:
No

(3) Changes in accounting policies, changes in accounting estimates, and restatement of prior period financial statements

(i) Changes in accounting policies due to revisions to accounting standards and other regulations: Yes

(ii) Changes in accounting policies due to other reasons: No

(iii) Changes in accounting estimates: No

(iv) Restatement of prior period financial statements: No

(4) Number of issued shares (common shares)

(i) Total number of issued shares at the end of the period (including treasury shares)

As of September 30, 2024	47,448,172 shares
As of March 31, 2024	47,448,172 shares

(ii) Number of treasury shares at the end of the period

As of September 30, 2024	2,427,194 shares
As of March 31, 2024	2,535,290 shares

(iii) Average number of shares during the period (cumulative from the beginning of the fiscal year)

Six months ended September 30, 2024	44,963,833 shares
Six months ended September 30, 2023	45,070,992 shares

* Semi-annual financial results reports are exempt from review conducted by certified public accountants or an audit corporation.

* Proper use of financial forecasts, and other special matters

Descriptions of the above financial forecasts and other data are based on information currently available to the Company and certain assumptions that we consider to be reasonable. Actual financial results may differ significantly from the forecasts for various reasons.

Semi-annual Consolidated Financial Statements

(1) Semi-annual consolidated balance sheet

(Millions of yen)

	As of March 31, 2024	As of September 30, 2024
Assets		
Current assets		
Cash and deposits	43,479	36,456
Notes and accounts receivable - trade, and contract assets	13,886	15,425
Electronically recorded monetary claims - operating	6,571	4,440
Merchandise and finished goods	16,887	21,316
Work in process	380	527
Raw materials and supplies	949	1,053
Other	1,685	2,147
Allowance for doubtful accounts	(7)	(3)
Total current assets	83,832	81,364
Non-current assets		
Property, plant and equipment		
Buildings and structures, net	1,995	2,756
Land	4,691	4,679
Other, net	3,281	2,958
Total property, plant and equipment	9,969	10,393
Intangible assets		
Trademark right	921	775
Other	2,209	2,166
Total intangible assets	3,131	2,941
Investments and other assets		
Investment securities	34,181	36,160
Guarantee deposits	2,730	3,361
Other	7,269	6,513
Allowance for doubtful accounts	(137)	(137)
Total investments and other assets	44,044	45,897
Total non-current assets	57,144	59,233
Total assets	140,977	140,597

(Millions of yen)

	As of March 31, 2024	As of September 30, 2024
Liabilities		
Current liabilities		
Notes and accounts payable - trade	4,312	7,427
Electronically recorded obligations - operating	15,490	12,839
Current portion of long-term borrowings	940	819
Income taxes payable	5,685	1,854
Provision for bonuses	1,605	896
Provision for share awards	–	3,778
Other	7,833	6,712
Total current liabilities	35,866	34,327
Non-current liabilities		
Long-term borrowings	432	4
Retirement benefit liability	185	177
Provision for share awards	2,748	–
Other	1,573	1,833
Total non-current liabilities	4,940	2,015
Total liabilities	40,807	36,343
Net assets		
Shareholders' equity		
Share capital	7,079	7,079
Capital surplus	1,548	1,578
Retained earnings	97,061	98,759
Treasury shares	(10,362)	(9,930)
Total shareholders' equity	95,326	97,487
Accumulated other comprehensive income		
Valuation difference on available-for-sale securities	1,812	1,563
Deferred gains or losses on hedges	40	17
Foreign currency translation adjustment	2,927	4,745
Remeasurements of defined benefit plans	(100)	(48)
Total accumulated other comprehensive income	4,680	6,277
Non-controlling interests	162	489
Total net assets	100,170	104,254
Total liabilities and net assets	140,977	140,597

(2) Semi-annual consolidated statement of income and semi-annual consolidated statement of comprehensive income

Semi-annual consolidated statement of income (cumulative)

(Millions of yen)

	Six months ended September 30, 2023	Six months ended September 30, 2024
Net sales	51,096	53,367
Cost of sales	25,137	26,729
Gross profit	25,959	26,638
Selling, general and administrative expenses	19,888	21,424
Operating profit	6,070	5,214
Non-operating income		
Interest income	8	10
Dividend income	54	56
Share of profit of entities accounted for using equity method	3,015	4,674
Other	79	64
Total non-operating income	3,157	4,805
Non-operating expenses		
Interest expenses	19	15
Foreign exchange losses	–	25
Loss on cancellation of insurance policies	–	17
Other	27	43
Total non-operating expenses	47	102
Ordinary profit	9,180	9,917
Extraordinary income		
Gain on sale of investment securities	491	–
Total extraordinary income	491	–
Extraordinary losses		
Loss on disposal of non-current assets	21	34
Loss on valuation of investment securities	19	–
Loss on store closings	–	7
Loss on withdrawal from business	–	93
Total extraordinary losses	40	135
Profit before income taxes	9,630	9,781
Income taxes - current	2,358	1,950
Income taxes - deferred	(78)	(62)
Total income taxes	2,280	1,887
Profit	7,350	7,893
Profit attributable to non-controlling interests	27	27
Profit attributable to owners of parent	7,323	7,865

Semi-annual consolidated statement of comprehensive income (cumulative)

(Millions of yen)

	Six months ended September 30, 2023	Six months ended September 30, 2024
Profit	7,350	7,893
Other comprehensive income		
Valuation difference on available-for-sale securities	635	(249)
Deferred gains or losses on hedges	29	(65)
Foreign currency translation adjustment	123	346
Remeasurements of defined benefit plans, net of tax	105	47
Share of other comprehensive income of entities accounted for using equity method	849	1,518
Total other comprehensive income	1,742	1,597
Comprehensive income	9,093	9,490
Comprehensive income attributable to:		
Owners of parent	9,065	9,462
Non-controlling interests	27	27

(3) Semi-annual consolidated statement of cash flows

(Millions of yen)

	Six months ended September 30, 2023	Six months ended September 30, 2024
Cash flows from operating activities		
Profit before income taxes	9,630	9,781
Depreciation	893	1,076
Decrease (increase) in net defined benefit asset	(79)	(93)
Increase (decrease) in retirement benefit liability	(0)	(13)
Increase (decrease) in provision for share awards	606	1,030
Increase (decrease) in allowance for doubtful accounts	4	(4)
Interest and dividend income	(62)	(66)
Interest expenses	19	15
Share of loss (profit) of entities accounted for using equity method	(3,015)	(4,674)
Loss (gain) on disposal of non-current assets	21	34
Decrease (increase) in trade receivables	(2,619)	601
Decrease (increase) in inventories	(5,820)	(4,660)
Increase (decrease) in trade payables	470	444
Decrease (increase) in accounts receivable - other	626	(439)
Increase (decrease) in accounts payable - other	(183)	(625)
Increase (decrease) in accrued consumption taxes	(1,657)	(236)
Decrease (increase) in prepaid expenses	(250)	(172)
Other, net	169	(114)
Subtotal	(1,248)	1,884
Interest and dividends received	62	4,310
Interest paid	(19)	(15)
Income taxes paid	(3,585)	(5,405)
Net cash provided by (used in) operating activities	(4,790)	773
Cash flows from investing activities		
Payments into time deposits	(440)	(460)
Proceeds from withdrawal of time deposits	421	705
Purchase of property, plant and equipment and intangible assets	(642)	(1,198)
Purchase of investment securities	(31)	(311)
Proceeds from sale of investment securities	967	-
Payment of reservation deposit based on lease agreement	(124)	-
Payments of guarantee deposits	(55)	(168)
Proceeds from refund of guarantee deposits	139	290
Other, net	(133)	(53)
Net cash provided by (used in) investing activities	102	(1,197)
Cash flows from financing activities		
Repayments of long-term borrowings	(606)	(548)
Repayments of lease liabilities	(295)	(303)
Purchase of treasury shares	(2)	(2)
Dividends paid	(3,953)	(6,167)
Other, net	36	410
Net cash provided by (used in) financing activities	(4,822)	(6,612)
Effect of exchange rate change on cash and cash equivalents	123	108
Net increase (decrease) in cash and cash equivalents	(9,388)	(6,928)
Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of period	34,207	42,011
Cash and cash equivalents at end of period	24,819	35,082